

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court Nos. 23-1391, 23-1394
Story County Nos. FECR062466, FECR062327

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff–Appellee,

vs.

JORDAN KEVIN COLE,
Defendant–Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR STORY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE STEVEN P. VAN MAREL, JUDGE

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

OLIVIA D. BROOKS
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Olivia.Brooks@ag.iowa.gov

TIMOTHY MEALS
Story County Attorney

MICHAEL RINGLE
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
NATURE OF THE CASE	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	10
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The District Court Rightly Denied Cole’s Motion to Dismiss the Charges Under Iowa Code section 724.26(2)(a).	15
A. Iowa Code section 724.26(2)(a) satisfies <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen’s</i> two-part test for applying the Second Amendment to the United States Constitution.	21
1. From <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> to <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , the Supreme Court recognizes the Second Amendment protects the right of an ordinary, law-abiding citizen to keep and bear arms for lawful self-defense.	22
2. Violating a domestic abuse protective order is not conduct that the Second Amendment covers.	27
3. Iowa Code section 724.26(2)(a) is consistent with the principles that underpin our Nation’s regulatory tradition because it temporarily disarms individuals who pose an unacceptable risk of harm to the physical safety of another and present a special danger of firearm misuse.	29
B. Article I, section 1A of the Iowa Constitution applies prospectively only, and in any event Iowa Code section 724.26(2)(a) satisfies Article I, section 1A’s “strict scrutiny” test.	46
1. Article I, section 1A’s text shows no intent that it applies retroactively.	46

- 2. Section 724.26(2)(a) satisfies Article I, section 1A because it is narrowly tailored to achieve the State’s compelling interests.... 51
 - a. Protecting human life and public safety are compelling state interests. 53
 - b. Section 724.16(2)(a) is narrowly tailored to achieve the State’s compelling interests. 58

II. No Resentencing Hearing is Necessary to Resolve the Discrepancy Between the Oral Pronouncement of Sentence and the Written Sentence..... 65

CONCLUSION..... 67

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION 68

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	50
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	53
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)22, 27, 29, 41, 48, 49, 52	
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	35, 36, 43
<i>McDonald v. City</i> , 561 U.S. 750 (2010).....	22, 23, 48
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	19, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 36, 39, 49, 50
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	50
<i>United States v. Bena</i> , 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 999 F.3d 171 (3d Cir.2021)	30, 31, 61, 64, 65
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	42, 58, 62
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	38
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , No. 22-2879, 2024 WL11155 (8th Cir. Aug. 8, 2024).....	28, 31, 32, 41, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , No. 23-11885, 2024 WL 3371414 (11th Cir. July 11, 2024)	27
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. ____, 144 S.Ct. 1889 (June 21, 2024) ..	25, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45, 46, 51, 53, 54, 56
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....	19, 63
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	54
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	57

State Cases

<i>Allen v. Iowa Dist. Court for Polk County</i> , 582 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa 1998).....	20, 28
<i>Atwood v. Vilsack</i> , 725 N.W.2d 641, (Iowa 2006)	52
<i>Bonilla v. Iowa Board of Parole</i> , 930 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2019)	62
<i>Christenson v. Christenson</i> , 472 N.W.2d 279 (Iowa 1991)	20, 59
<i>Clark v. Paul</i> , No. 14-0575, 2014 WL 6682397 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 26, 2014)	31, 64
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 860 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2015)	47
<i>Dotson v. Kander</i> , 464 S.W.3d 190 (Mo. 2015)	51
<i>Gallimore v. State</i> , No. 10-1429, 2012 WL 837147 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 14, 2012).....	20, 28
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010)	52
<i>In re Alatorre</i> , No. 01-0045, 2002 WL 576171 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 20, 2002)	16
<i>In re Guardianship of L.Y.</i> , 968 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 2022)	52
<i>In re J.P.</i> , 574 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 1998)	42, 54, 62
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 966 P.2d 1046 (Colo. 1998).....	47
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	15
<i>Michael v. Merchs. Mut. Bonding Co.</i> , 251 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 1997)	16
<i>Opat v. Ludeking</i> , 666 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 2003).....	61
<i>Planned Parenthood of Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 9 N.W.3d 37 (Iowa 2024)	50
<i>Rew v. Bergstrom</i> , 845 N.W.2d 764 (Minn. 2014)	53
<i>Sims v. Rush</i> , No. 10-0237, 2010 WL 3503943 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 9, 2010).....	16
<i>State in Int. of D.W.</i> , 125 So.3d 1180 (La. Ct. App. 2013)	59

<i>State v. Bates</i> , 305 N.W.2d 426 (Iowa 1981)	47
<i>State v. Belgarde</i> , 837 P.2d 599 (Wash. 1992).....	47
<i>State v. Boruch</i> , No. 14-1757, 2016 WL 4801325 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 14, 2016)	67
<i>State v. Collins</i> , No. 21-0638, 2022 WL 949747	66
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 493 N.W.2d 820 (Iowa 1992)	54
<i>State v. Downey</i> , 893 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 2017)	48 50, 51
<i>State v. Grimes</i> , No. 12-0675, 2012 WL 5601848 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 15, 2012)	49
<i>State v. Groves</i> , 742 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 2007)	50, 51
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 914 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2018).....	47
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002)	52
<i>State v. Hess</i> , 533 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 1995).....	66
<i>State v. Hogge</i> , 420 N.W.2d 458 (Iowa 1988).....	67
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. 418 (1843)	40
<i>State v. Kellogg</i> , 534 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 1995)	54
<i>State v. Lathrop</i> , 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010).....	65, 66
<i>State v. Merritt</i> , 467 S.W.3d 808 (Mo. 2015)	47
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006)	53
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 929 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2019)	16
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010)	50, 51
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 747 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2008).....	65
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 144 So.3d 971 (La. 2014)	51
<i>State v. West</i> , No. 23-0973, 2024 WL 2043148 (Iowa Ct. App. May 8, 2024)	67

Stewart v. Stewart, 687 N.W.2d 116 (2004)16, 29, 30, 63, 64

U.S. Cellular Corp. v. Board of Adjustment of City of Des Moines,
589 N.W.2d 712 (Iowa 1999) 20

Federal/State Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....17, 18, 61

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(C)..... 18, 30

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(C)(ii)..... 30

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....17

Iowa Code § 236.5 (2021)..... 58, 64

Iowa Code § 236.5(2)31, 64

Iowa Code § 724.26(2)(a)..... 17, 58, 59, 60, 61

Iowa Code §§ 724.26(2)(a), (6) 59

Iowa Code § 902.9(1)(e) 59

Iowa Code § 907.3 65

Iowa Code § 908.11(4)..... 66

Iowa Const. art. I, § 1A46, 50, 51, 52

U.S. Const. amend. II 21, 51

Other Authorities

Tom Lininger, *A Better Way to Disarm Batterers*, 54 HASTINGS L.J. 525
(2003) 59, 60

Kelly Roskam, et al., *The Case for Domestic Violence Protective Order
Firearm Prohibitions Under Bruen*, 51 FORDHAM URB. L. J. 221
(2023)42, 55, 56, 57

Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *Disarming the Dangerous: The American Tradition
of Firearm Prohibitions*, 16 DREXEL L. REV. 1 (2024) 35

Adam Winkler, *Fatal in Theory and Strict in Fact: An Empirical Analysis of Strict Scrutiny in the Federal Courts*, 59 VAND. L. REV. 793 (2006)... 52

Michael A. Bellesiles, *Gun Laws in Early America: The Regulation of Firearms Ownership, 1607–1794*, 16 LAW & HIST. REV. 567 (1998). 33, 34, 35, 36, 44

Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms*, 20 WY. L. REV. 249 (2020).....33, 34, 35, 36, 45

Reva B. Siegel, “*The Rule of Love*”: *Wife Beating as Prerogative and Privacy*, 105 Yale L.J. 2117 (1996) 38, 42, 54

Linda E. Saltzman, et al., *Weapon Involvement and Injury Outcomes in Family and Intimate Assaults*, 267 J. AM. MEDICAL ASS’N 3043 (1992).. 57

Iowa Acts 2019 (88 G.A.) ch. 168, S.J.R. 18, § 1 46, 49

Iowa Acts 2021 (89 G.A.) ch. 185, S.J.R. 7, § 1 46, 49

Iowa Acts 2022 (89 G.A.) ch. 1042, H.F. 825, §§ 1, 2..... 18

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....16

Federal Bureau of Investigation, *Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted 2019* Table 23, <https://ucr.fbi.gov/leoka/2019/resource-pages/tables/table-23.xls> 56

Domestic Violence Fatality Chronicle, January 1995–September 2023, IOWA ATTORNEY GENERAL’S OFFICE at 4, 35, [https://www.iowaattorneygeneral.gov/media/documents/Complete DV Fatality Chronicle Narr 9D5545EAD6731.pdf](https://www.iowaattorneygeneral.gov/media/documents/Complete_DV_Fatality_Chronicle_Narr_9D5545EAD6731.pdf) 55

Geller, L.B., et al., *The Role of Domestic Violence in Fatal Mass Shootings in the United States, 2014–2019*, Inj. Epidemiology 8 (2021), <https://injepijournal.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/s40621-021-00330-0>55, 57, 59, 60

Martin R. Huecker, *Domestic Violence*, PUB. MED., <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK499891/#article-40654.s2> ..54, 55, 56
